EALT)
o BEALTH g

SIRVICES.
K <,

%,

3

(C DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Office of Inspector General

Washington, D.C. 20201

*,
*uviza

SEP 2 8 2005

TO: Elizabeth M. Duke, Ph.D.
Administrator

Health Resourc%dSyices Administration

eph E. Vengrin ,
eputy Inspector General for Audit Services

FROM:

SUBJECT: Review of Ryan White Title Il Funds at the Puerto Rico Health
Department (A-02-03-02002)

Attached is an advance copy of our final report on Ryan White Title II funds at the Puerto
Rico Health Department (the Health Department). We will issue this report to the Health
Department within 5 business days. This audit is one of several that we have performed
based on a request from the Senate Committee on Finance.

The Ryan White Comprehensive AIDS Resources Emergency Act, Title II (CARE Act
Title II) program is aimed at people living with HIV/AIDS who have no other source of
health care or who have limited coverage. The program is the payer of last resort,
designed to fill gaps that are not covered by other resources, such as Medicaid and private

insurance.

The Health Department administered the Nation’s ninth largest CARE Act Title I
program for the grant year ended March 31, 2002, with Health Resources and Services
Administration (HRSA) funding totaling $24,262,945. The Health Department entered
into contracts with organizations throughout Puerto Rico to provide CARE Act Title II
services.

Our objectives were to determine, for the period April 1, 2001, through March 31, 2002,
whether the Health Department:

e claimed CARE Act Title II expenditures in accordance with Federal requirements
and

«

e purchased prescription drugs at the lowest price available for the AIDS Drug
Assistance Program as required by the conditions in the Notice of Grant Award.

The Health Department did not always claim CARE Act Title II expenditures in
accordance with Federal requirements.

e The Health Department claimed $1,567,993 to the CARE Act Title Il grant for
costs that were not allowable according to Office of Management and Budget



Page 2 — Elizabeth M. Duke, Ph.D.

Circular A-87 and Federal program requirements. Contrary to Federal regulations
that require obligations to be liquidated, the Health Department claimed costs for
unpaid vendor invoices. The Health Department also claimed amounts budgeted
by contractors rather than actual costs.

e The Health Department did not establish procedures to ensure that the CARE Act
Title 11 program was the payer of last resort as required by the CARE Act. We
will conduct further audit work in the near future to quantify the effect of this
issue.

In addition, the Health Department did not always purchase drugs at the lowest price
available. As a result, the Health Department overpaid $1,117,831 for HIV drugs. This
overpayment resulted from clerical errors. The Health Department also did not take
advantage of $338,765 in available prompt payment discounts.

We recommend that the Health Department:
1. refund to HRSA $1,567,993 for unallowable costs,

2. ensure that expenses claimed on Financial Status Reports include only actual paid
amounts,

3. ensure that amended Financial Status Reports are submitted when overcharges are
discovered,

4. implement procedures to ensure that Title Il is the payer of last resort for clients
who have drug insurance coverage or are enrolled in other assistance programs,

5. refund to HRSA $1,117,831 for medications that were not purchased at the lowest
price available, and

6. establish procedures to ensure that invoices are paid within the discount periods
offered by drug vendors.

In its reply to the draft report, the Health Department stated that it “will continue working
strongly on the issues raised by this review and hopefully will succeed in implementing
your recommendations.” The Health Department neither concurred nor nonconcurred
with the recommendations. However, the Health Department offered specific comments
on several of our findings. We reviewed those comments and, where appropriate,
modified the language in our final report.

If you have any questions or comments about this report, please do not hesitate to call
me, or your staff may contact Donald L. Dille, Assistant Inspector General for Grants and
Internal Activities, at (202) 619-1176 or through e-mail at Donald.Dille@oig.hhs.gov.
Please refer to report number A-02-03-02002.

Attachment



' Office Of inspector General
SERVC
S Offlce Of Audit Services

HEALD,
ot R g
4

-é DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
%"‘FD Region Il
‘ v - Jacob K Javits Federal Buliding
SEP 30 2005 26 Federal Plaza

New York, NY 10278

Report Number: A-02-03-02002

Honorable Rosa Pérez Perdomo, MD, MPH, PhD
Secretary

Puerto Rico Health Department

‘P.O. Box 70184

San Juan, Puerto Rico 00936-8184

Dear Dr. Pérez:

Enclosed are two copies of the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), Office
of Inspector General (OIG) report entitled “Review of Ryan White Title Il Funds at the
Puerto Rico Health Department” for the program year ended March 31, 2002. A copy
of this report will be forwarded to the action official noted below for review and any

action deemed necessary.

The HHS action official named below will make final determination as to actions taken
on all matters reported. We'request that you respond to the action official within 30 days
from the date of this letter. Your response should present any comments or additional
information that you believe may have a bearing on the final determination. '

In accordance with the principles of the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552, as
amended by Public Law 104-231), OIG reports issued to the Department’s grantees and
contractors are made available to members of the press and general public to the extent
the information contained therein is not subject to exemptions in the Act that the
Department chooses to exercise (see 45 CFR Part 5).

Please refer to report number A-02-03-02002 in all correspondence.

Sincerely,
/ -

Timothy J Aor;

Regional Inspector Gene

for Audit Services



Page 2 — Hon. Rosa Pérez Perdomo, MD, MPH, PhD

Enclosures — as stated
Direct Reply to HHS Action Official:

Nancy J. McGinness

Director, Office of Financial Policy and Oversight
Health Resources and Services Administration
Room 11A55, Parklawn Building

5600 Fishers Lane

Rockville, Maryland 20857

Phone: (301) 443-3524

Fax: (301) 443-5461



Department of Health and Human Services

OFFICE OF
INSPECTOR GENERAL

REVIEW OF RYAN WHITE TITLE ||
FUNDS AT THE PUERTO RICO
HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Tegg.
& %, Daniel R. Levinson
L-4
B / Inspector General
<
ﬁ% ( SEPTEMBER 2005
<,

A-02-03-02002




Office of Inspector General
http:/ /oig.hhs.gov

The mission of the Office of Inspector General (O1G), as mandated by Public Law 95-452, as
amended, is to protect the integrity of the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS)
programs, as well as the health and welfare of beneficiaries served by those programs. This
statutory mission is carried out through a nationwide network of audits, investigations, and
inspections conducted by the following operating components:

Office of Audit Services

The Office of Audit Services (OAS) provides all auditing services for HHS, either by conducting
audits with its own audit resources or by overseeing audit work done by others. Audits
examine the performance of HHS programs and/or its grantees and contractors in carrying out
their respective responsibilities and are intended to provide independent assessments of HHS
programs and operations in order to reduce waste, abuse, and mismanagement and to promote
economy and efficiency throughout HHS.

Office of Evaluation and Inspections

The Office of Evaluation and Inspections (OEI) conducts management and program
evaluations (called inspections) that focus on issues of concern to HHS, Congress, and the
public. The findings and recommendations contained in the inspections generate rapid,
accurate, and up-to-date information on the efficiency, vulnerability, and effectiveness of
departmental programs. OEI also oversees State Medicaid Fraud Control Units which
investigate and prosecute fraud and patient abuse in the Medicaid program.

Office of Investigations

The Office of Investigations (OI) conducts criminal, civil, and administrative investigations of
allegations of wrongdoing in HHS programs or to HHS beneficiaries and of unjust enrichment
by providers. The investigative efforts of Ol lead to criminal convictions, administrative
sanctions, or civil monetary penalties.

Office of Counsel to the Inspector General

The Office of Counsel to the Inspector General (OCIG) provides general legal services to OIG,
rendering advice and opinions on HHS programs and operations and providing all legal
support in OIG’s internal operations. OCIG imposes program exclusions and civil monetary
penalties on health care providers and litigates those actions within HHS. OCIG also
represents OIG in the global settlement of cases arising under the Civil False Claims Act,
develops and monitors corporate integrity agreements, develops compliance program
guidances, renders advisory opinions on OIG sanctions to the health care community, and
issues fraud alerts and other industry guidance.




Notices

THIS REPORT IS AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC
at http://oig.hhs.gov

In accordance with the principles of the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552,
as amended by Public Law 104-231), Office of Inspector General, Office of Audit
Services reports are made available to members of the public to the extent the
information is not subject to exemptions in the act. (See 45 CFR part 5.)

OAS FINDINGS AND OPINIONS

The designation of financial or management practices as questionable or a
recommendation for the disallowance of costs incurred or claimed, as well as other
conclusions and recommendations in this report, represent the findings and opinions
of the HHS/OIG/OAS. Authorized officials of the HHS divisions will make final

determination on these matters.

ERVI
y,\“\ S CES.(/

& )/
@ -/
Z
5
<
f1}
=
‘6 C
<,
4’?

%
‘[h




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
BACKGROUND

Under Title 11 of the Ryan White Comprehensive AIDS Resources Emergency Act (CARE
Act), the Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA) makes grants to all States
and territories to fund:

e comprehensive treatment services for people with HIV/AIDS, including outpatient
care, home- and community-based care services, and case management, and

e drug therapies under the AIDS Drug Assistance Program (ADAP).

The CARE Act Title 1l program is aimed at people living with HIV/AIDS who have no other
source of health care or who have limited coverage. As such, the program is the payer of last
resort, designed to fill gaps that are not covered by other resources.

The Puerto Rico Health Department (the Health Department) administered the Nation’s ninth
largest CARE Act Title Il program for the grant year ended March 31, 2002, with Federal
funding totaling $24,262,945. The Health Department entered into contracts with
organizations throughout Puerto Rico to provide services.

OBJECTIVES

Our objectives were to determine, for the period April 1, 2001, through March 31, 2002,
whether the Health Department:

e claimed CARE Act Title 11 expenditures in accordance with Federal requirements and

e purchased prescription drugs at the lowest price available for ADAP as required by
the conditions in the Notice of Grant Award.

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

The Health Department did not always claim CARE Act Title Il expenditures in accordance
with Federal requirements.

e The Health Department claimed $1,567,993 to the CARE Act Title 11 grant for costs
that were not allowable according to Office of Management and Budget Circular
A-87 and Federal program requirements. Contrary to Federal regulations that require
obligations to be liquidated, the Health Department claimed costs for unpaid vendor
invoices. The Health Department also claimed amounts budgeted by contractors
rather than actual costs.

e The Health Department did not establish procedures to ensure that the CARE Act
Title 1l program was the payer of last resort as required by the CARE Act.



In addition, the Health Department did not always purchase drugs at the lowest price
available. As a result, the Health Department overpaid $1,117,831 for HIV drugs. This
overpayment resulted from clerical errors. The Health Department also did not take
advantage of $338,765 in available prompt payment discounts.

RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend that the Health Department:
1. refund to HRSA $1,567,993 for unallowable costs,

2. ensure that expenses claimed on Financial Status Reports include only actual paid
amounts,

3. ensure that amended Financial Status Reports are submitted when overcharges are
discovered,

4. implement procedures to ensure that Title Il is the payer of last resort for clients who
have drug insurance coverage or are enrolled in other assistance programs,

5. refund to HRSA $1,117,831 for medications that were not purchased at the lowest
price available, and

6. establish procedures to ensure that invoices are paid within the discount periods
offered by drug vendors.

HEALTH DEPARTMENT’S COMMENTS AND OFFICE OF
INSPECTOR GENERAL’S RESPONSE

In its reply to the draft report, the Health Department stated that it “will continue working
strongly on the issues raised by this review and hopefully will succeed in implementing your
recommendations.” The Health Department neither concurred nor nonconcurred with the
recommendations. However, the Health Department offered specific comments on several of
our findings. We reviewed those comments and, where appropriate, modified the language
in this final report.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION. ..ottt

BACKGROUND .....cciiiiiiiiicc e
CARE ACETItle Tl

COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL COST REQUIREMENTS ..
Federal Requirements for Claiming CoStS.............ccccueue..
Instances of Noncompliance With Federal Requirements

PRESCRIPTION DRUG PRICES .......ccoooiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee
Federal Cost Requirements and Program Policies ...........
Overpayments for HIV Drugs .......cccocevvvveveeneeieseeenenn,

RECOMMENDATIONS ......ooiiiiee e
HEALTH DEPARTMENT’S COMMENTS AND OFFICE OF
INSPECTOR GENERAL’S RESPONSE...........cccooiiiiiinnnn,
Refund AmMOUNT.........ccoiiiieiiee e
Payer of Last RESOI.........cccuvviiieiiiiiiciie e
APPENDIXES
A - SUMMARY OF THE RESULTS OF OUR REVIEW

B - HEALTH DEPARTMENT’S WRITTEN COMMENTS ON
DRAFT REPORT



GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS

ADAP AIDS Drug Assistance Program

AIDS Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome

Health Department Puerto Rico Health Department

HIV Human Immunodeficiency Virus

HRSA Health Resources and Services Administration

OMB Office of Management and Budget

CARE Act The Ryan White Comprehensive Acquired Immune Deficiency

Syndrome (AIDS) Resources Emergency Act of 2000, found in
the Public Health Services Act at § 2601, et seq., 42 U.S.C.
§ 300ff-11, et seq.



INTRODUCTION
BACKGROUND

The Senate Committee on Finance expressed interest in audits of programs funded by
Title 11 of the Ryan White Comprehensive AIDS Resources Emergency Act (CARE Act).
This audit is one of several that we have performed of grantees that received CARE Act
Title 11 funding.

CARE Act Title 11

Within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), the Health Resources
and Services Administration (HRSA) administers the CARE Act, enacted in 1990 and
reauthorized in 1996 and 2000. The objective of Title Il of the CARE Act is to improve
access to comprehensive, community-based primary medical care and support services.
Aimed at people living with HIV/AIDS who have no other source of health care or who
have limited coverage, the CARE Act Title Il program is the payer of last resort,
designed to fill gaps that are not covered by other resources, such as Medicaid and private
insurance.

HRSA awards CARE Act Title 11 grants to all States and territories. States and territories
are allowed program flexibility in ensuring a basic standard of care across their service
areas. The majority of CARE Act Title Il program funds, however, are earmarked for
medications to treat HIV/AIDS through the AIDS Drug Assistance Program (ADAP). In
Puerto Rico, for example, ADAP expenditures for the grant year ended March 31, 2002,
accounted for about 87 percent of CARE Act Title Il expenditures.

As a cost-saving measure, State ADAPs may purchase discounted drugs through a
provision in section 340B of the Public Health Service Act. This law requires drug
manufacturers to provide discounts to covered entities for covered drugs. Under the
340B Drug Discount program, manufacturers may not charge covered entities more than
the 340B ceiling price, which is based on the Medicaid drug rebate amount.

HRSA and departmental guidance require grantees to submit an annual final Financial
Status Report certifying the grant expenditures for that 1-year budget period. The
Financial Status Report should contain only expenditures, not obligations. Grantees are
required to submit amended reports whenever an overcharge is discovered, no matter
how long the lapse of time since the original due date of the report.

Puerto Rico—Ninth Largest Funded Program

For the grant year April 1, 2001, through March 31, 2002, HRSA awarded the Puerto
Rico Health Department (the Health Department) $26,646,201 in CARE Act Title |1
funding, making Puerto Rico the ninth largest funded State or territory in the program.
The Health Department had eight outpatient multidisciplinary public health clinics whose
main Title 11 responsibility was dispensing ADAP medications to HIV/AIDS clients. The
Health Department also contracted with 10 organizations throughout Puerto Rico to



deliver services. The contractors provided HIV-related services directly to eligible
clients or contracted with other service providers to render these services.

In September 2002, the Health Department submitted to HRSA a Financial Status Report
for the grant year ended March 2002, showing actual CARE Act Title 11 grant
expenditures of $24,262,945. As of July 6, 2005, the Health Department had not
submitted any amendments to its report.

OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY
Objectives
Our objectives were to determine whether the Health Department:

e claimed CARE Act Title Il expenditures in accordance with Federal requirements
and

e purchased prescription drugs at the lowest price available for ADAP as required
by the conditions in the Notice of Grant Award.

Scope

We audited the CARE Act Title 11 grant year from April 1, 2001, through March 31,
2002, for which the Health Department claimed $24,262,945 on its Financial Status
Report. We focused our audit testing on the $23,462,982 in expenditures related to direct
service provision; thus, we did not perform a detailed audit of the $799,963 reported as
administrative, planning, or evaluation expenses.

We did not assess the overall internal controls at the Health Department for the CARE
Act. Our review of internal controls was limited to gaining an understanding of those
significant controls related to the claiming of costs by the Health Department and
determining whether ADAP drugs were purchased at the lowest price available. We
conducted our work at the Health Department’s offices and at one of the eight
multidisciplinary health clinics in San Juan, PR.

Methodology
To accomplish our objectives, we:
e analyzed applicable Federal laws, regulations, and guidance:

e interviewed HRSA, Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, and Health
Department officials;

e reviewed documentation provided by HRSA and the Health Department,
including:



the Notice of Grant Award for grant years 2000 through 2002,

the final Financial Status Report and its supporting accounting records,
the CARE Act Title 11 grant application for grant years 2001 and 2002,
monitoring and program correspondence including the final progress
report, and

= the ADAP drug formulary, which is a list of drugs authorized for purchase
by the program;

analyzed the Health Department’s procedures for aggregating expenses for direct
services claimed for reimbursement and judgmentally selected transactions for
further audit testing;

reviewed the Health Department’s procedures for ensuring that the Title |1
program was the payer of last resort and performed a limited review of a
judgmental sample to test compliance with the CARE Act requirement relating to
the payer of last resort;

reviewed the Health Department’s documentation on its management and
oversight of contractors, including:

= audit reports prepared by contracted entities to comply with Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-133, “Audits of States, Local
Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations,” for the period under review;

= monitoring reports; and

= yearend contract closeout reviews and the Health Department’s final
resolutions on conditions found in those reviews; and

identified the Health Department’s procurement procedures and policies for the
acquisition of ADAP drugs and tested whether the Health Department had
purchased medications at the lowest prices available by taking advantage of the
340B Drug Discount program, contract discount prices from manufacturers and
wholesalers with the State agency, and discounts for prompt payment.

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted government auditing
standards.

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The Health Department did not always claim CARE Act Title Il expenditures in
accordance with Federal requirements, did not establish procedures to ensure the CARE
Act Title Il program was the payer of last resort, and did not always purchase drugs at the
lowest price available.

COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL COST REQUIREMENTS

In claiming certain costs to the Title Il program, the Health Department did not comply
with Federal cost requirements. It claimed $1,567,993 to the CARE Act Title Il grant for

3



costs that were not allowable according to OMB Circular A-87 and Federal program
requirements. The Health Department claimed costs that were based on unpaid vendor
invoices rather than actual paid invoices and amounts budgeted by contractors rather than
actual costs.

In addition, the Health Department did not establish procedures to ensure that the CARE
Act Title Il program was the payer of last resort as required by the CARE Act. The
Health Department’s billing system was designed to use only Title Il funds to pay for
drugs, even if the clients were eligible for other assistance programs or had insurance that
could have paid for the drugs.

Federal Requirements for Claiming Costs

The CARE Act Title 11 Manual requires that grantees’ Financial Status Reports include
only claims for items or services that the program paid during the year.

Pursuant to 45 CFR § 92.23(b), obligations must be liquidated within 90 days of the end
of the grant period, to coincide with the submission of the Financial Status Report.

The PHS Grants Policy Statement, section 8, “Post Award Administration” requires that
balances due the Federal Government be submitted whenever an overcharge is
discovered, and OMB Circular A-87 requires that costs be reasonable.

The CARE Act (42 U.S.C. § 300ff(27)(b)(6)(F)(i)) requires States to ensure that Title 11
grant funds are not used for any item or service to the extent that payment has been made,
or can reasonably be expected to be made, by any State compensation program under an
insurance policy or under any Federal or State health benefits program. This provision is
known as the payer-of-last-resort requirement.

Instances of Noncompliance With Federal Requirements

The Health Department did not always follow Federal requirements when claiming costs
on its Financial Status Report.

Unallowable Costs

We identified three areas in which the Health Department claimed unallowable costs
totaling $1,567,993 to the CARE Act Title Il grant:

e Contrary to the Federal regulations (45 CFR § 92.23(b)) that require obligations
to be liquidated within 90 days of the end of the grant period, the Health
Department claimed $1,130,972 for unpaid vendor invoices on the Financial
Status Report. As late as July 2004, in meetings with Health Department
officials, we found that the Health Department’s accounts payable unit still had
not paid for medication invoices totaling $1,130,972 that were included on the
Financial Status Report for the period April 1, 2001, through March 31, 2002.



e The Health Department claimed $414,878 that exceeded the contractors’ actual
incurred costs. Because the Health Department’s Financial Status Report used
amounts budgeted by contractors rather than actual costs, it overstated 6 of its 10
contractors’ expenditures. During its closeout reviews, performed 3 to 25 months
after the Financial Status Report was issued to HRSA, the Health Department
learned of the $414,878 net overstatement. The overstatements for the six
contractors occurred as follows:

Total costs claimed $2,010,580
Total costs incurred 1,595,702
Overstatement $414.878

The Health Department did not submit a revised final Financial Status Report to
HRSA when it learned of these discrepancies. The PHS Grants Policy Statement,
section 8 requires that balances due the Federal Government be submitted
whenever the overcharge is discovered, no matter how long the lapse of time
since the original due date of the report.

e The Health Department submitted duplicate claims for $22,143 for a medication
invoice. The Health Department attributed this duplication to a clerical oversight.
Duplicate payments do not comply with the reasonableness requirement of OMB
Circular A-87 C.1.a.

Payer of Last Resort

The Health Department did not establish procedures to ensure that the CARE Act Title 11
program was the payer of last resort as required by the CARE Act. The Health
Department designed its clinic billing system to use CARE Act Title 11 funds to pay for
all drugs used by Title Il clients even if those clients had insurance or were eligible for
other assistance programs that could have paid for the drug costs.

To gain an understanding of the potential impact of not billing all potential payers, we
selected a judgmental sample of 100 clients who received medications covered by CARE
Act Title Il funds. We reviewed the current health insurance status of the 100 clients.
Using the Health Department’s billing database, we determined that 19 clients had no
health insurance or assistance program coverage, while 54 clients were covered by the
Puerto Rico Health Reform program,’ 18 clients had private health insurance, and 9
clients had Medicare coverage. Accordingly, between 54 and 81 of the clients tested may
have had medical coverage that may have covered the medications claimed by the Health
Department.

We also identified 54 drugs that were included in the benefits offered by both CARE Act
Title 11 and Health Reform. During the grant year, the Health Department used

'In 1994, Puerto Rico implemented a reform of the public health system through the Puerto Rico Health
Insurance Administration (the Agency). The Agency operates Medicaid, the State Children’s Health
Insurance Program, and various other State health programs. Collectively, the Agency’s programs are
commonly known as Health Reform.

5



$10,346,750 in CARE Act Title 11 funds to purchase the 54 drugs. Our sample results
and analysis of expenditures show that the Health Department may not have used the
CARE Act Title 1l program as the payer of last resort.

PRESCRIPTION DRUG PRICES

The Health Department overpaid $1,117,831 for HIV drugs by not purchasing them at the
lowest possible price as required by the grant year 2001 Notice of Grant Award. Further,
the Health Department could have saved an additional $338,765 by taking advantage of
prompt payment discounts.

Federal Cost Requirements and Program Policies

Federal cost requirements and HRSA policy require States to ensure that purchases of
drugs for the CARE Act Title Il program are reasonable and made at the lowest prices
available.

OMB Circular A-87, Attachment A, section C, ““Basic Guidelines” requires that costs
charged to Federal programs be reasonable and consistent with sound business practices.
It further indicates that to be allowable, costs must be net of all applicable credits. When
defining “applicable credits,” it states that:

Applicable credits refer to those receipts or reduction of expenditure-type
transactions that offset or reduce expense items allocable to Federal awards as direct
or indirect costs. Examples of such transactions are: purchase discounts, rebates or
allowances, recoveries or indemnities on losses, insurance refunds or rebates, and
adjustments of overpayments or erroneous charges. To the extent that such credits
accruing to or received by the governmental unit relate to allowable costs, they shall
be credited to the Federal award either as a cost reduction or cash refund, as
appropriate.

The conditions of award section of the Title 11 grant year 2001 Notice of Grant Award
requires States to assess whether their drug acquisition practices are cost-effective and
reasonable. If a State participates in the 340B Drug Discount program of the Public
Health Service Act, the State must demonstrate that it has used the most economical and
reasonable manner of purchasing drugs. The Notice of Grant Award states that the
consequences of failing to participate in the 340B Drug Discount program may include
offsets of grant funding, cost disallowances, or negative audit findings. The Notice of
Grant Award also points out that both HHS and Congress expect States to use every
means possible to secure the best price available for the products on its ADAP
formularies to achieve maximum results with the funds.

Overpayments for HIV Drugs

The Health Department overpaid $1,456,596 of the $21,021,517 in grant year 2001 drug
purchases:



The Health Department paid $1,117,831 for drug purchases exceeding the 340B
cost. By not always using the Federal discount drug program to which it was
entitled, the Health Department did not follow Federal cost requirements in OMB
Circular A-87 or CARE Act Title Il policy. While the Health Department mostly
used the 340B Drug Discount program to purchase medications, it did not do so
for 3 of the 14 drug vendors. For these three vendors, it used previously
negotiated prices rather than the lower 340B prices. This occurred because the
purchasing staff used the incorrect price list when preparing the purchase orders
for these three drug vendors.

The Health Department did not take advantage of available prompt payment
discounts totaling $338,765 when purchasing drugs. The vendors of these drugs
offered a 2-percent discount if payment was made within either 30 or 45 days.
However, the Health Department’s manually operated financial system generally
did not process invoice payments within the timeframes needed to qualify for the
discount.

We consider the $1,117,831 to be unallowable because the claims were associated with
purchasing practices that were inconsistent with the reasonableness requirement of OMB
Circular A-87 and HRSA’s policy on ensuring that drugs are purchased at or below the
340B discount price. The $338,765 attributable to lost prompt payment discounts should
serve as an incentive to improve the Health Department’s payment system. In total,
$1,456,596 was not available to provide services to people living with HIV/AIDS.

RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend that the Health Department:

1.

2.

refund to HRSA $1,567,993 for unallowable costs,

ensure that expenses claimed on Financial Status Reports include only actual paid
amounts,

ensure that amended Financial Status Reports are submitted when overcharges are
discovered,

implement procedures to ensure that Title Il is the payer of last resort for clients
who have drug insurance coverage or are enrolled in other assistance programs,

refund to HRSA $1,117,831 for medications that were not purchased at the lowest
price available, and

establish procedures to ensure that invoices are paid within the discount periods
offered by drug vendors.



HEALTH DEPARTMENT’S COMMENTS AND OFFICE OF
INSPECTOR GENERAL’S RESPONSE

In its reply to the draft report, the Health Department stated that it “will continue working
strongly on the issues raised by this review and hopefully will succeed in implementing
your recommendations.” The Health Department neither concurred nor nonconcurred
with the recommendations. However, the Health Department offered specific comments
on several of our findings.

We reviewed those comments and, where appropriate, modified the language in this final
report. The Health Department’s comments are included in their entirety as Appendix B.
We have summarized and responded to some of those comments below.

Refund Amount
Health Department’s Comments

With respect to our first recommendation, the Health Department indicated that the
$1,567,993 refund should be reduced because:

e Of the $1,130,972 identified by our audit as medication expenses not paid, only
$89,088 remained unpaid.

e Of the $414,878 for costs that were not based on actual expenditures, $351,319
was waiting to be collected from contractors. The Health Department
acknowledged that these costs overstated contractor expenditures and said it was
seeking reimbursement from the contractors.

e Forthe $22,143 in duplicate payments, the Health Department said that it needed
only to submit a corrected Financial Status Report.

Office of Inspector General’s Response

We have considered the information presented by the Health Department, but it did not
cause us to revise the reported findings. We do not agree that the unallowable costs
totaling $1,567,993 should be reduced.

For the $1,130,972 in unpaid invoices, the schedules that the Health Department provided
did not present any new information. We had already considered the invoices listed and
determined that they did not match the invoices in our finding.

Although the Health Department acknowledged that it overstated contractor expenditures
by $414,878, it has not revised its Financial Status Report to reduce the costs claimed.
As the Federal grantee, the Health Department must make the refund.



Payer of Last Resort
Health Department’s Comments

The Health Department indicated that it believed it could not bill any other potential
payer for ADAP drugs. The Health Department specifically said, “The concept of billing
for reimbursement of lent funds was not considered possible.”

Office of Inspector General’s Response

We disagree with the Health Department’s belief that it could not bill other potential
payers for ADAP drugs. To comply with the CARE Act Title Il requirement that funds
not be used for any item or service that could be paid by an insurance policy or another
Federal or State health benefit program, the Health Department must bill all potential
payers.



APPENDIXES



APPENDIX A

SUMMARY OF THE RESULTS OF OUR REVIEW

The following schedule summarizes the results of our review for grant year April 1, 2001,
to March 31, 2002:

Costs
Condition Questioned Savings*

ADAP costs for invoices not paid $1,130,972 $0
Contractors’ costs 414,878 0
ADAP costs for duplicated medication
invoices 22,143 0
ADAP drugs not purchased
at the lowest price 1,117,831 338,765

Total $2,685,824 $338,765

*These amounts represent potential cost savings if the Health Department had taken
advantage of prompt payment discounts offered by drug vendors.



APPENDIX B
Page 1 of 15

August 17, 2004

Estado Liore Asociado de Puerto Rico

nto de Salud

Timothy J. Horgan Oficina del Secretario de Salud

Regional Inspector General
for Audit Services
Department of Health & Human Services
Office of Inspector General
Office of Audit Services
Region IT
Jacob K. Javits Federal Building
26 Federal Plaza
New York, NY 10278

REPORT it A-02-03-02002

Dear Mr. Horgan:

This is in regard to the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Office of
Inspector General, Office of Audit Services’ draft report entitled “Review_of Rvan

White Title IT funds at the Puerto Rico Health Department” for the period April 1,
2001 through March 31, 2002, received in our office in May 19, 2004,

Enclosed you will find the Puerto Rico Department of Health (PRDOH) formal response
to the above-mentioned Review.

‘The PRDOH wants to express its deepest gratitude for the reasonable extension of time
that was granted by your office in order to submit a responsible, adequate and evidence
based response to this report.

As you may notice, it took a lot of time and effort to analyze the evidence submitted by
the auditors of your office in Puerto Rico. As said to you in the past letter, the Finance,
External Resources offices, and Accounts Payable Unit had to work hands on the review
due the fact that the findings were strictly in the fiscal area.

P. O. Box 70184 San Juan, PR 00936-8184 » T 787.274.7676 « F 787.274.6547 « www.salud.gov.pr



APPENDIX B
Page 2 of 15

Page 2
Mr. Timothy J. Horgan

The PRDOH will continue working strongly on the issues raised by this review and
hopefully will succeed in implementing your recommendations to comply with the
federal regulations established by the Ryan White CARE Act and the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB). This continuous effort will improve the efficiency and
effectiveness of the health and support services provided to the HIV/AIDS Puerto Rican
population.

Again, please be reassured that the personnel from the PRDOH Ryan White Title II
program, OCASET’s Accounts Payable Unit, and offices of Finance, and External
Resources, will be in the best disposition to work these findings with the action official
that will be named from HRSA.

The PRDOH looks forward for a positive consideration of the response that has been
enclosed with this letter.

Sincerely,

John V. Rullin, MD, FACPM
Secretary

/Enclosures



APPENDIX B
Page 3 of 15

As follows, you will find the answer to the review conducted by the Office of Inspector
General (OIG) for the Ryan White Title II program based at the Puerto Rico Department
of Health (PRDOH) for the period comprise between April 1, 2001 through March 31,
2002.

FINDING # 2: HEALTH DEPARTMENT DID NOT ALWAYS FOLLOW
FEDERAL COST REQUIREMENTS FOR CHARGES TO CARE ACT TITLE II
FROGRAM

Criteria: States Must Follow Certain Federal Requirements In Charging Costs to
the Title II Program

Condition: Health Department Did Not Always Follow Federal Cost Requirements

In charging certain costs to the Title Il program, the Health Department did not always
follow Federal cost requirements in two ways. It:

e Charged $1,567,993 to the CARE Act Title II grant for costs that were not
allowable according to OMB Federal cost requirements.

OIG Recommendation

1) Refund HRSA a total of $1,567,993 for costs that were not allowed.
# 1: Unallowable Charges

a. $1,130,972 for medications not paid for.

PRDOH Answer

The Finance Office of the Puerto Rico Department of Health (PRDOH)
reviewed thoroughly “Exhibit A" utilized by the Office of the Inspector
General (OIG) to base its conclusions and recommendations for this
finding that was included in the auditing draft report submitted in May
2004. “Exhibit A" was provided in a July 2™ meeting held between
representatives of the OIG, and the PRDOH.

The Finance Olffice produced a table (Please see ATTACHMENT A)
where it provides information regarding Drug vendors' purchase orders
that were claimed not paid and questioned by the OIG, and its status of
payment, as of the date of this report. Under the Amount questioned
(Paid/Not paid) column you will see the purchases orders that the
PRDOH have already paid with the exact payment information, i.e.
document and checks numbers, and check dates, in subsequent columns.



APPENDIX B
Page 4 of 15

Also, under the Commentaries column you will find an explanation
concerning each transaction. Valuable information will be found too in
the notes included at the foot of the table.

In summary, the OIG questioned the payment of ***$474,623.34%*%* in
medications for ADAP and ***$456,735.74%** in medications for formula
after reviewing drugs vendors’ purchase orders for FY 2001 that were
billed to the PRDOH.

After the Finance Office analysis, it found that the real balance pending
Sfor payment in ADAP medications is only ***$65,173.54*** compared to
the $474,623.34 reported by the OIG, excluding the purchase order in
Javor of Borshow Hospital for the amount of ***$4,227.60%** The
PRDOH is respectfully requesting the OIG to reconsider this purchase
order until the Finance Olffice finishes evaluating an aging report that was
requested to this drug vendor, so it can certify any balance pending for
payment for FY 2001.

The Finance Olffice also found that the real balance pending for payment
in formula medications is only *¥*%*$23,914.80%** compared to the
**%$456,735.74%** reported by the OIG, excluding too the purchase
order in favor of Borshow for the amount of ***$247,848.48%** The
PRDOH is also respectfully requesting the OIG to reconsider this
purchase order after the Finance Office evaluates the above-mentioned
aging report to certify any balance pending for payment for FY 2001.

Regarding the purchase orders in favor of BorshowHospital, the Finance
Office also found that a check # 00752363 issued to this company in
March 21, 2002 for the amount of ***$235,000.72*** with FY 2001 Ryan
White money, was indeed returned by this drug vendor due to a wrong
payment made by the PRDOH.

Regarding the amount of **%§199,612.22%** identified by the OIG as
money that could not be matched with purchase orders for ADAP and
formula medications, the Finance Olffice understands that this amount is
included in the purchases orders already paid and in the balance pending
to be paid by the PRDOH. Please see ATTACHMENT B for a more
detail explanation of this statement.

b. $414,878 for costs that were based on budgeted amounts for contractors,
rather than actual expenditures.

PRDOH Answer




APPENDIX B
Page 5 of 15

The Finance Office of the Puerto Rico Department of Health (PRDOH)
reviewed thoroughly “Exhibit B” utilized by the Office of the Inspector
General (OIG) to base its conclusions and recommendations for this
finding that was included in the auditing draft reg)ort submitted in May
2004. “Exhibit B” was also provided in a July 2" meeting held between
representatives of the OIG, and the PRDOH.

Regarding this finding, the Finance Office also produced a table (Please
see ATTACHMENT C) where it provides a comparison of the payments
made to consortia with FY 2001 Ryan White Title II funds. You will find
on this table a comparison between information reviewed by the OIG and
information provided by the Finance Office regarding payments made to
consortia, allowed amounts per contract close-outs, and a balance
pending to be repaid to the PRDOH. The Finance Office added an
Adjustments column where it provides the difference between the Amount
clamed column in “Exhibit B” and the amount paid as per the Puerto Rico
Information and Accounting System (PRIFAS), the Commonwealth of
Puerto Rico Computerized Accounting System.

Again, under the Commentaries column you will find an explanation
concerning each transaction, and also, additional valuable information
will be found too in the notes included at the foot of the table.

In summary, of the ***$414,878.09%** questioned by the OIG as costs
that were based on budgeted amounts for Contracted Entities, rather than
actual expenditures, the Finance Office identified that ***$351,319.46***
are pending to be repaid to the PRDOH from the listed contractors.

A note has to be pointed out regarding the list of contractors identified by
the OIG. The OIG did not included in its assessment Hogar Agua y Vida
en el Desierto, another organization that the PRDOH granted a contract
Jfor ***$31,025.00%** to provide services in FY 2001. This organization
was added to the list provided by the Finance Office. Please see item #
11,

c. $22,143 for a medication invoice that the Health Department charged twice to
the CARE Title II program.

PRDOH Answer

The External Resources Office (formerly Federal Affairs) is the PRDOH
division responsible for preparing the Financial Status Reports (FSR) for
the federal programs, including the Ryan White Title II. After a meeting
with the OIG auditors, where this point was amply explained to officials
from that Olffice, the PRDOH acknowledges this finding. An inadvertently



APPENDIX B
Page 6 of 15

erroneous mathematical operation made by its personnel considered twice
expenditures understating the final amount reported as unobligated
balance in the FY 2001 Final Financial Status Report (FSR).

The PRDOH External Resources Office understands that this amount
could be corrected by simply amending the FY 2001 Final FSR.

OIG recommendation

2) Strengthen procedures to ensure that only allowable costs are charged to the
CARE Act Title II program

PRDOH Answer

The PRDOH Auxiliary Secretariat for Prevention and Disease Control has an
Accounts Payable Unit that is in charged of processing all payments for the Ryan
White Title 11, including the purchase of medications. Although procedures are in
place to oversee that federal regulations are complied with, due to lack of
personnel and a heavy workload, the Special Projects Program initiated efforts to
create an accounts payable division under its own structure.

This division will be under the direct supervision of its director, thus improving
the efficiency and effectiveness of the payment procedures of the Ryan White Title
Il program. The division is currently being recruiting personnel, and will end this
quest after the legal prohibition of recruiting personnel due to Puerto Rico’s
general elections, ends next January 2005.

3) Ensure that year-end closeouts of contractors are performed in a timely manner
so that Federal claims can be adjusted to reflect actual expenditures rather than
budgeted amounts.

PRDOH Answer

The year-end closeouts of contractors were a responsibility of the Accounts
Payable Unit during the auditing period subject of this report. A severe lack of
personnel added to an increase in the workload of that unit cause an unfortunate
delay that had its repercussions in the amounts claimed as expenses from this
budget category in the FY 2001 FSR.

The Ryan White Title Il program took control of this task in November 2003, thus
providing more personnel, time, and effort to hasten the process. A significantly
improvement has been registered in this area and the program is facilitating
recruiting more human resources to strengthen this procedure.



APPENDIX B
Page 7 of 15

Did not ensure that the Title II program was the payor of last resort for clients
whose ADAP drugs totaled $10,346,750 million.

# 2: Did not ensure that CARE Act Title II was the Payor of Last Resort
The Health Department had no assurance that the Title II program was the
payor of last resort for clients whose ADAP drug costs totaled
$10,346,750.

OIG recommendations

4) Work with HRSA to resolve the allowability of $10,346,750 in costs associated
with the purchase of HIV drugs for clients who may have had insurance or other
assistance to cover the costs.

5) Ensure that Title II is the payor of last resort for those medications covered by
other health insurance.

PRDOH Answer

The Constitution of Puerto Rico has given to the Puerto Rico Department
of Health (PRDOH) the important function to watch and guard for the
good health of our country. The place that has been designated to the
Department, by the intention of the beginners of our Constitution, imposed
the errands of audit, regulate and provide health services.

With the approval of Law number 72 of September 7, 1993, the
Government gave the Health Insurance Administration the responsibility
to implement, manage, and negotiate a health insurance system for the
Health Reform beneficiaries.

Before the Health Reform of Puerto Rico, the State was the principal
provider of health services for most of the people in the Island. Now the
government has given this function to the private sector through the
insurance entities, which assume the risk through contract in exchange for
monthly co-payments for individuals of family participants.

The PRDOH, in it's obligation to comply with law, has been identifying
limitations to the access of available treatment to grant the patient
availability and continuity of care to every patient with HIV/AIDS.

Some limitations to the availability and continuity of services to the HIV
infected patient are furtherly described:



APPENDIX B
Page 8 of 15

When the Health Care Services Administration’s (ASES) was established
it was determined that high cost protease inhibitors would be supplied by
the PRDOH. We have been covering protease inhibitors for this limitation.

ASES Drug Formulary for antiretroviral is limited for the real need of
treatment options for HIV/AIDS patients. We have been covering
antiretroviral for this limitation.

Only the primary health physician (gatekeeper) had the capacity to certify .
a patient as special (catastrophic) coverage. If this physician would not do
so and refuse to authorize antiretroviral, we would have to cover
antiretroviral for this limitation. '

ASES announces all health insurances that AIDS as well as non-AIDS HIV
positives  will be served wunder catastrophic coverage; however
certification for catastrophic coverage of non-AIDS HIV positives by the
primary health physician is still erratic and not uniform. We have been
covering with antiretroviral for this limitation.

It was well described, still including the audit period, that some primary
physicians from health insurances under ASES removed AIDS patients
from catastrophic  coverage after disease indicators improved
substantially. This patients were shifted to the basic coverage healthcare
which was managed and administered by the gatekeeper. This shift again
established limitations to access antiretroviral from ASSES Drug
Formulary. We have been covering antiretroviral for this limitation.

The prescribed medicine under the Health Care Services Administration’s
(ASES) Drug Formulary is not always available at the community within
the PMB (MC21). Which means that drugs included in ASES Formulary
are not available to the patient? We have been covering antiretroviral for
this limitation.

The complete dose of the prescribed medicine under ASES Drug
Formulary is not always available at the community pharmacy within
MC21, which means that prescriptions of drugs included in ASES Drug
Formulary are not dispatched complete to the patient. The PRDOH has
been covering antiretroviral for this limitation.

Due to stigma and discrimination, frequently the patient refuses going to
the community health center and private pharmacy; instead they attend
the Immunology Clinics and government pharmacies for treatment and
prescriptions. We have been covering antiretroviral for this limitation.



APPENDIX B
Page 9 of 15

Patients fail to re-certify each year promptly after the end of previous
government health care plan certification. We have been covering with
antiretroviral for this limitation.

Other private health insurances for patients not qualifying to the
government health care plan may not cover or partially cover
antiretroviral.  We have been covering with antiretroviral for this
limitation.

Other private health insurances for patients not qualifying to the
government health care plan require high co-payments, which may limit
access o antiretroviral treatment. ~We have been covering with
antiretroviral for this limitation.

The patient has the right to withdraw and register, from and to, any given
HIPPA to receive health care services. This capacity, limited for periods
of 30 days, imposes a technical waiting period, which usually breaks the
continuity to obtain uninterrupted service and medicines. We have been
covering antiretroviral for this limitation.

Due to the elimination of the Office of Health and Services Administration
(AFASS), the Department of Health lost its infrastructure capacity for
billing health care insurances in order to reimburse ADAP paid
antiretroviral.

Until recently it was believed that PRDOH could not bill (any
organization, including ASES) for drugs brought with federal ADAP
money. The concept of billing for reimbursement of lent funds was not
considered possible.

During the audit period, health insurances under the government health
plan certified as special (catastrophic) coverage only patients diagnosed
as AIDS. This excluded non-AIDS HIV positives in treatment. Thus non-
AIDS HIV positives were not under catastrophic coverage, control of
capitation was in hands of a not always cooperative medical gatekeeper
and antiretroviral drug prescriptions were not authorized. We have been
covering antiretroviral for this limitation.

Established mechanisms to correct the mentioned limitations:

1. Infectious Disease Specialists at the Immunology Clinics are qualified
to directly certify HIV/AIDS patients under catastrophic coverage
without requiring the primary physician approval.

2. Automatic registering of the physician providing HIV/AIDS care at
the Inmunology Clinic to the pharmacies under MC21 under all health



APPENDIX B
Page 10 of 15

care insurances if he(she) is provider at least to one. This allows
prescription and dispensing of antiretroviral without requiring
primary physician approval,

3. Develop PRDOH capacity to bill healthcare insurances to recover and
reimburse spent money for antiretroviral dispatched under ADAP
Jund. This strategy is in negotiation to be implemented gradually to all
(8) inmunology clinics.

4. Granting State money (previously assigned to ASES) to the ADAP fund
to benefit from 340B prices and become PRDOH antiretroviral drug
provider for all uncovered ADAP eligible patients. This strategy is in
negotiation to be considered for next State money assignment.

3. Availability of HIV/AIDS drugs throughout a selected group of
pharmacies around the Island.

FINDING # 3: HEALTH DEPARTMENT DID NOT ALWAYS PURCHASE
PRESCRIPTION DRUGS AT THE LOWEST PRICE AVAILABLE FOR ADAP

Criteria: Federal Costs Requirements and HRSA Policy Require HIV Drugs to be
Purchased at the Lowest Price Available

Condition: Health Department Overpaid For HIV Drugs
OIG recommendations
6) Refund HRSA $1,456,596 for medication expenses that were not reasonable.

7) Establish policies and procedures to ensure that medications are purchased at
the lowest price

a. $1,117,831 for drug purchases exceeding the 340B cost.

PRDOH Answer

Auditors from the OIG found that the PRDOH purchase medications from
three out of fourteen drug vendors exceeding the federal price discount
provided by the 3408 program.

The PRDOH obtained information regarding this issue for the first time
when the OIG auditors shared it with PRDOH officials during the
auditing process, and made it official in the final drafi report submitted to
the PRDOH in May 2004.



APPENDIX B
Page 11 of 15

The PRDOH acknowledges this finding. There are at least three reasons
to explain why the PRDOH purchased medications at prices over the
Jederal discount provided by the 340B program. 1) Drug vendors that do
business in Puerto Rico acknowledged that they knew of the existence of
the 3408 federal drug price discount to purchase drug medications with
Ryan White money, but understood that it applied exclusively for mainland
business operations and not for international operations, as Puerto Rico
was considered, 2) Drug vendors also understood that because of the
existence of a locally negotiated drug price discount structure, it prevailed
over the 340B program; and 3) the PRDOH was unable to purchase
medications at the price discounts negotiated between the federal
government and drug companies because it did not have at hand the
information necessary to check if medications were being purchased at
3408 prices, due to information restraints established by the federal
regulations of the 340B program.

The PRDOH has already initiated efforts with the three drug companies
that the OIG had identified as a result of the auditing process. Talks, and
meetings have been already held with their representatives, including
sharing with them information regarding the amount of money that each
drug vendor sold in medications over the 340B program price discounts to
the PRDOH. The PRDOH has information that the three drug vendors
have also shared this issue with their headquarters, and have expressed a
deep interest, and willingness to help the PRDOH solve this finding with
HRSA.

b. $338,765 for drugs purchased at prices where available discounts were not
taken.

PRDOH Answer

The OIG established that this problem occurred because the PRDOH
manually operated financial system did not process invoice payments in a
timely manner — within 30 or 45 days -, so as to obtain a 2 per cent price
discount offered by most drugs vendors.

As said before, the PRDOH Auxiliary Secretariat for Prevention and
Disease Control has an Accounts Payable Unit that is in charged of
processing all payments for the Ryan White Title II, including the
purchase of medications. The OIG observation of a manual operated
financial system is a fact that hinders the timely and efficient operation of
financial operations not only in that Unit, but also at the PRDOH'’s
Purchasing and Finance offices.

The PRDOH began in 2002 an auto examination of all administrative
processes in order to gain exact information as to why administrative



APPENDIX B
Page 12 of 15

processes - including accounts payable - took more time than it was
expected. An external and private firm was contracted to conduct this
Study.

As a result, recommendations have been made to improve dramatically the
performance of administrative operations and procedures that will impact
directly state and federal programs. One of the recommendations
Jforwarded to the PRDOH was to contract for the installation of a grants
management system for federal programs. This grants management
system includes, among others, accounts payable, purchase, and
administration modules, and the structure to communicate with the Puerto
Rico Information Financial and Accounting System (PRIFAS). PRIFAS is
the current accounting system that is based at the Puerto Rico Treasury
Department, the Puerto Rican government agency responsible of
managing the financial transactions of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.

After a request for proposals was set, two proposals were evaluated and
the PRDOH has already selected the company that will be in charge to
install, train personnel, and provide maintenance to the grants
management system. This system will be first install to manage the
operations of only three federal programs, being the Ryan White Title IT
program one of them. The PRDOH is expecting that this system will be
operating within a six months period frame. With this system in place,
administrative operations like processing invoices for payment will
significantly improve so as to qualify for the 2 per cent discount offered by
drug vendors when purchasing medications.

Moreover, the PRDOH is in the process of implementing too the
recommendations forwarded by the above-mentioned study, including the
establishment of a procedure to ensure that invoices are paid timely to
take advantage of the discount periods suggested by the drug vendors.



APPENDIX B
Page 13 of 15

Attachment A
Purchase Orders questioned by the OIG paid with FY 2001 Ryan White Title II funds ~
_%;__
%‘Wsﬁm
ADAP
SRR WVE B I i Amount guestioned Document | Check | 1 ¥
Vendor Order No, ¥ _asper OIG & Number & Paid __| NotPaid ! Number e’y iy
| Deag Pinder d e sl t s s s Dulasm i (s . L iNomber Lol —
[Gilaxo Wellcome 2102067 m‘fiﬂb,w-‘ 5 67,173.54 nois % 65.173.54 voice #1 1018 was for $67,958.90, and was
acjusted for the sum of $65,173.54 =+#*=
nt / Bristol 02102019 218.097.60 218.097.60 ID569108 § 218,097.60 02027438 JO0754793§ 3726002
| Dupont / Bristol 02101931 185,124.60 185,124.60 0559058 185,124.60 02027437 $00754793¢ 3/26/02
D 422760 Could not be checked because neither o
gpurchase order por an invoice could be matched. |
* Total 5 474&_23.34 $ 40320220 § bﬁII?S.Sl\
Formula
i : =Y =il e et ) - —
02102221 272112 2,721.12 025611 272112 03025103 = -
ia\ payment has not been made, Medications
02102204 17,784.00 10.966.80 105019 10,966.80 were delivered, **es
95914 266760 ]
01063606 19,926.00 19,926.00 92999 16,665.60 03025105 FODRT2ISNG 9724002
93062 S92.80 !
02102201 13.095.36 13.095.36 103989 13.095.36 03025104 Toog72i81l e24mz 0
02102147 15.120.00 850,00 649294 8.730.00 (4ET3IS08 J01236936] 412004 §5120.00 were not delivered.
01068614 43.912.00 A3038 - ‘I 'l52,410.!3 were not delivered,
0210217, 12.036.00 **12,031.20 026148 12,031.20 03025422 500291605, 10:21/02 The drug vendor billed only $12,031.20
0210221 72.761.40 7276140 SHHISEOL 72,761.40 03025150 Joos73Rio)l 92502
0210213 12.016.00 s 12,036.00 A payment has not been made. *****
0210223 243200 243200 647808 1,520.00 03025464 DOBOIDISE 1V23/02
547808 912.00 Medications  were  delivered.  Payment i
02101910 5311200 33,112.00 626895M 50,359.68 (HET3S09 101 Hﬂ'?}bi A4 32 were not delivered.
02102085 10,560.00 10,560.00 642556M 10,560.00 (4APIBAA 401075332, 731103
247,849.48 i (Could not be checked because neither o
' urchase order nor an invoice could be matched.
T Total 35673574 S 191,704.16 | § 23.014.80
* $474,623.34 was the total amount questioned by the OIG for ADAP. $403,222.20 of that total amount has been paid. $65,173.54 are going to be paid by the PRDOH.
** The amount of $12,031.20 questioned by the OIG was not included in “Exhibit"A-1. N less, was taken int ideration in the total amount not paid
% Was included in "Exhibit A-2" without an amount, Was not taken into consideration when calculating the total amount not paid.,
$456,735.74 was the total amount questioned by the OIG for Formula, $191,704.76 of that total amount has been paid. $23,914.80 are going 1o be paid by the PRDON
#*#* The PRDOH will proceed with this payment.
Fecha: 8/18/2004
Preparado por: Alexandra Made

Oficina de Finanzas Miriam E. Pérez



APPENDIX B
Page 14 of 15

***ATTACHMENT B##*

Medications Expenses with FY 2001 Ryan Title II Funds

Finance Office Accounting BookS ............ccveuvviuneeinneennnnn, $21,655,711.45
Check returned by BorshOW ..........couveneeeeneeneeessinn, (235,000.72)
Amount of money in payment process ................c.cceevunennn. 89.088.34
TR o o R R S S T Bt $ 21,509,799.07

Note: After the Finance Office reviewed all expenditures that were accounted for all
purchases orders issued and received for FY 2001, medication expenses increased to
$21,509,799.07 compared to $20,999,373.56 that were reported in the Final FY 2001
Financial Status Report. This resulted in an understatement of expenditures for
medications that amounted to $510,425.51. The Finance Office understands that the
$199,612.22 identified by the OIG are included in the purchases orders that have been
already paid and in the balance pending to be paid by the PRDOH. This report was
reconciled with the Puerto Rico Information and Accounting System (PRIFAS), the
computerized accounting system for the government of Puerto Rico.



Attachment C

Payments made to Consortia with FY 2001 Ryan White Title II Funds

APPENDIX B
Page 15 of 15

O
A~
—_—

[T ——

(

T To0g S
Quantities as 0IG ‘ Amount paid Expenses reportedin | Balance Pending ip be y
Consoria Jﬂﬂﬂu Paid Obligaied | Adja Verified with PRIFAS | Year-End Close Outs | Repay 1o the PRDO | Miifn i
T Fundacion Socal Relugio e~ 8 306,16700 5 36810100 § 3 s G0 § sa7004 § 250636 A check for .54 36 s e m ovor o
the PRDOH. Thi ehck kel b reeemed
2 Inst. Prevocacional ¢ Industrial de PR 4054500 404500 4054500 AR 1336151 A check for $13,361.31 was swed in faver of
the PROOH. This chetk has abeady been redoemed.
3 Asoc. Pustomquedade Ayuda y Serv. 38900 3985900 . 9485900 IMEH0
1l Paciente con SIDA (APSAPS)
3 Consorcio Reg. Agdilla- Mayagiez G20 E0TTE < (IS 491620 YR 400 303.215.00  Voocher# U0 for$111.955 54
beforged to the FY 2000 “grams”,
$ Coasereio Region Sur - Ponce M0ATZ00 19043600 I (890311 2094087 B2 S3R35.15 A paymentof §100,504 57 was made o the comsomv
after the O mmed e daft mport [Veuches
FIETIEH)
A check T W HETT s oo T Bovr
 Consorcio Inmulogico Metro - Este 31612600 158.063.00 **158,063.0 31612600 msme 86,54813 PRDOK e
The difference of $120281 will be billed 1o ih
ORI
7 Bill Kischen WM FETRD - nsim RIRTTH]
8 Inicianva Comunitaria 43,6400 BT * B8 LA
Vouchers g
0 Hogar de Ayuda el Refugio 8769 45500 590000 (16,15500) £20000 420000 SI8955.00 wer paid ey o this orpaniation.
i S bekaged o Hogar Agua y Vida Desiena
10 Asa. de Familiares y Amigos del 59,169.00 WO 419586 (60%30) une 19,1689 (6,936.50) 999 50 was el bt ot i, A gy wil
Paciente con SIDA (AFAPS) e made 10 thy apency.
11 Hogar Agua y Vida en el Dewieno 31.025.00 * D450
Total |5 26580405 J.BE?‘M § 40050486 5 U902 § z,'mm.w I N T

* The quansity presented by the OIG for e year-end close ot was $293,063.73. This amount was revised by the peogram and changed to $188.404.00, as per prefiminary year-end close out.
*9 payment of $158,063.00 [Voacher #0302 109] was made after the 01G draft repon.

% This quaniity represents expenses reviewed and adjusted,

#8430 s amaunt 5101, 305,09 ave been alreay repaid o the PRDOH, g a diference of $351.319.46,



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

This report was prepared under the direction of Timothy J. Horgan, Regional Inspector
General for Audit Services. Other principal Office of Audit Services staff who
contributed include:

James C. Cox, Audit Manager
Margie Colén, Senior Auditor
Ramoén M. Serrano, Auditor
Luis Donate-Silva, Auditor

For information or copies of this report, please contact the Office of Inspector General’s
Public Affairs office at (202) 619-1343.



	A-02-03-02002 RWTII  transmittal to HRSA 8-25-05.pdf
	The Health Department did not always claim CARE Act Title II expenditures in accordance with Federal requirements.   
	 


	A-02-03-02002 RWTII Rpt Cover.pdf
	Review of Ryan White Title II Funds at the Puerto Rico  

	A-02-03-02002 RWTII Final Report 9-20-20051.pdf
	SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 
	The Health Department did not always claim CARE Act Title II expenditures in accordance with Federal requirements.   
	RECOMMENDATIONS 
	 
	HEALTH DEPARTMENT’S COMMENTS AND OFFICE OF  
	INSPECTOR GENERAL’S RESPONSE 
	 TABLE OF 
	INTRODUCTION 1 
	 
	BACKGROUND 1 
	 CARE Act Title II 1 
	 OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY 2 
	 
	FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 3 
	 
	APPENDIXES 
	A - SUMMARY OF THE RESULTS OF OUR REVIEW 
	HRSA Health Resources and Services Administration 
	 


	 
	Federal Requirements for Claiming Costs  
	Federal Cost Requirements and Program Policies 
	Overpayments for HIV Drugs 
	RECOMMENDATIONS 
	HEALTH DEPARTMENT’S COMMENTS AND OFFICE OF  
	INSPECTOR GENERAL’S RESPONSE 
	APPENDIXES 
	SUMMARY OF THE RESULTS OF OUR REVIEW 






	A-02-03-02002 RWTII Transmittal to PRHD 8-24-051.pdf
	Report Number: A-02-03-02002 

	A-02-03-02002 RWTII Rpt Cover.pdf
	Review of Ryan White Title II Funds at the Puerto Rico  




